

1983 Senate Bill 720

Date of enactment: **May 31, 1984**

Date of publication: **June 7, 1984**

1983 Wisconsin Act 538

AN ACT to repeal, renumber, renumber and amend, amend, consolidate and amend, create and revise various provisions of the statutes, and session laws for the purpose of correcting errors, supplying omissions, clarifying language, correcting titles of agencies, correcting and clarifying references, renumbering for better location and arrangement, eliminating unnecessary and obsolete provisions, reconciling conflicts and repelling unintended repeals (Revisor's Correction Bill).

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 1.01 of the statutes is amended by replacing "boundaries thereof as declared in the constitution" with "boundaries declared in article II of the constitution".

NOTE: Replaces a general citation of the constitution with a specific citation to aid in computer searching.

SECTION 2. The amendment of 5.05 (1) (c) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 484 was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 524. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 3. 5.15 (6) (b) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 442 and 484, is amended by replacing "group of 2 or more combined wards" with "group of combined wards".

NOTE: Removes surplus language resulting from the merger of 2 acts.

SECTION 4. The amendment of 6.87 (2) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 36 was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 484. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 5. The amendment of 7.30 (1) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 183 was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 484. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 6. 7.51 (3) (c) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 183 and 484, is amended by replacing "a properly sealed container" with "an envelope", "record sheet produced" with "record produced", "municipal clerk under par. (a) or (b) or board" with "clerk under par. (a) or (b) or to the board" and "the envelope and tally sheet" with "the envelopes and printed voting record".

NOTE: 1983 Wisconsin Act 484 replaced "properly sealed container" with "envelope"; this amendment conforms new language added by 1983 Wisconsin Act 183 to the replacement term. "Tally sheets" are replaced by "printed voting record" in 1983 Wisconsin Act 183. The "clerk under par. (a) or (b)" may be a school district clerk because par. (b) was so amended by 1983 Wisconsin Act 484.

SECTION 7. The amendment of 7.60 (5) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 442 was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 484. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 8. 9.01 (9) (b) of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 183, is amended by replacing "one court of appeals to" with "one district to".

NOTE: Corrects a reference to one district of the court of appeals. There is only one court of appeals, divided into districts. See s. 752.11.

SECTION 9. The amendment of 9.10 (4) (a) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 219 was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 491. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 10. 11.20 (5w) of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 183, is repealed.

NOTE: Section 11.20 (5w), stats., states that no election report need be filed in relation to a limited special election. Assembly Substitute Amendment 1 created the limited special election. It was deleted by Assembly Amendment 2 to Assembly Substitute Amendment 1 to Assembly Bill 694.

SECTION 11. 11.21 (7) (intro.) and (a) of the statutes are amended to read:

11.21 (7) (intro.) Include in its ~~annual~~ biennial report under s. 5.05 (5) compilations of any of the following in its discretion:

(a) Total reported contributions, disbursements and incurred obligations for all candidates, individuals, committees and groups during the ~~year~~ biennium.

NOTE: This SECTION revises an incorrect reference to an annual report by the elections board. The report required under s. 5.05 (5), stats., is a biennial report. See s. 5.05 (5), stats.

SECTION 12. The amendments of 13.09 (4) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 3, 27, 83, 308 and 377 were not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 524. All amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 13. 13.101 (6) (a) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 27, section 2202 (42) (a), is amended, effective July 1, 1984, by replacing "20.255 (2) (ac), (cg), (cr) and (q)" with "20.255 (2) (ac), (cg) and (cr)".

NOTE: 1983 Wisconsin Act 27, which created s. 20.255 (2) (q), stats., repeals it, effective July 1, 1984.

SECTION 14. The amendment of 14.58 (1) (intro.) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 27 was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 368. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 15. 14.62 of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 192, is amended by replacing "bonds are to" with "bonds shall" and "under by s. 20.585" with "under s. 20.585".

NOTE: Corrects grammar.

SECTION 16. The amendments of 15.01 (2) of the statutes, as renumbered, by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 189 and 371, were not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 410. All amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 17. 15.06 (1) (a) and (ag) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 371 and 410, are amended to read:

15.06 (1) (a) Except as otherwise provided in this ~~section~~ subsection and s. 15.105 (17), the members of commissions shall be nominated by the governor, and with the advice and consent of the senate appointed, for staggered 6-year terms expiring on March 1 of the odd-numbered years.

(ag) Members of the Wisconsin waterways commission shall be nominated by the governor, and with the advice and consent of the senate appointed, for staggered 5-year terms ~~and except as otherwise provided in this subsection and s. 15.105 (17).~~

NOTE: Merges 2 acts and amends the result to carry out the purpose of each act.

SECTION 18. The amendment of 15.197 (2) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 113 was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 435. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 19. 15.405 (16) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 403 and 485, is amended, effective May 1, 1985, by replacing "be licensed funeral directors or embalmers in this state be licensed funeral directors under ch. 445" with "be licensed funeral directors under ch. 445 in this state".

NOTE: This action merges the amendments by 2 acts and amends the language to take into effect the provisions added or deleted by each act. 1983 Wisconsin Act 403 added the language that the members of the examining board be licensed funeral directors or embalmers in this state. 1983 Wisconsin Act 485 changed the name of the examining board by deleting references to "embalmers" but added the requirement that the members be licensed funeral directors under ch. 445, stats. Chapter 445, stats., does not require a funeral director to be "in this state" to be licensed; therefore, both requirements are left.

SECTION 20. 16.545 (8) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 192 and 308, is amended, effective July 1, 1984, by deleting "commission on".

NOTE: 1983 Wisconsin Act 192, section 303 (3), replaced "interstate cooperation commission" with "commission on interstate cooperation". 1983 Wisconsin Act 308 deletes "interstate cooperation commission". This deletes any part of the name which arguably may be left.

SECTION 21. The amendment of 19.42 (4) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 166, section 16, was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 484. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 22. 19.43 (4) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 166 and 484, is amended, effective November 15, 1984, by replacing "board candidate may not" with "board may not".

NOTE: Removes surplus word resulting from the merger of 2 enactments.

SECTION 23. The amendment of 19.44 (1) (g) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 61 was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 166. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 24. 19.56 (2) (a) and (b) 2 of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 61, are amended by replacing "person or organization" with "person".

NOTE: Conforms treatment of "person" to changes made in subch. III of ch. 19 by 1983 Wisconsin Act 166.

SECTION 25. 20.001 (3) (e) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.001 (3) (e) *Capital improvement authorizations*. The appropriations in s. 20.866 (2) are authorizations to contract public debt in accordance with ch. 18. The amount of debt repaid under each authorization shall not be construed to represent new or additional authority even though the authority is not reduced by the amount of repayment. ~~For these appropriations whereby dollar amounts are shown in the schedule under s. 20.005, the dollar amount represents the new public debt authorizations approved by the legislature for the biennium for which they are made.~~ The limiting dollar amount contained in the language of any appropriation under s. 20.866 (2) is the cumulative total authorization carried over from previous biennia plus any new authorization contained in the schedule.

NOTE: 1983 Wisconsin Act 27 amended s. 20.866 (2) (intro.), stats., to add the following sentence: "Estimated disbursements under this subsection shall not be included in the schedule under s. 20.005." Section 20.866 (2), stats., like s. 20.001 (3) (e), stats., is titled "capital improvement authorizations".

SECTION 26. 20.435 (4) (cm) of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 427, is amended by replacing "46.90" with "46.92".

NOTE: Corrects a cross-reference as a result of renumbering by this bill.

SECTION 27. The amendments of 20.912 (4) and (5) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 27 were not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 368. All amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 28. The amendment of 20.920 (2) (a) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 27 was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 368. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 29. The amendment of 20.929 of the statutes, as renumbered, by 1983 Wisconsin Act 27, section 589, was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 368. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 30. 25.40 (2) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 27, is amended, effective July 1, 1984, by replacing "20.255 (2) (q) and (r)" with "20.255 (2) (r)".

NOTE: 1983 Wisconsin Act 27, which created s. 20.255 (2) (q), repeals it effective July 1, 1984.

SECTION 31. 29.09 (7m) (a) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 27 and 368, is amended by replacing "against this the account" with "against the account" and "than fees for approvals license collections" with "than fees for approvals".

NOTE: 1983 Wisconsin Act 27 amended this subsection by replacing license collections with fees for approvals. This amendment adopts the language used in 1983 Wisconsin Act 27 and makes a minor correction necessitated by merging the 2 enactments.

SECTION 32. The amendment of 29.092 (2) (n) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 192 is repealed and the amendments by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 27 and 420 stand.

NOTE: Deletes language inserted by a revisor's bill which conflicts with the later act.

SECTION 33. 29.245 (7) (a) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 27 and 419, is amended by replacing "license" with "approval".

NOTE: Merges 2 enactments and amends the language created by the later act to conform with the change made by the earlier act. 1983 Wisconsin Act 27 amended s. 29.245 (7) (a), stats., to replace "licenses" with "approvals". This conforms the language added by 1983 Wisconsin Act 419, which did not take into account the earlier action and used the former term.

SECTION 34. 29.99 (5) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 27, 209 and 419, is amended to read:

29.99 (5) For ~~the violation of any statute or rule relating to~~ violation of s. 29.48 or 29.49, by a fine of not more than \$200 or imprisonment for not more than 90 days or both, and a mandatory 3-year revocation of all hunting, fishing and trapping approvals issued to the person under this chapter.

NOTE: This merges amendments by 3 acts. 1983 Wisconsin Acts 209 and 419 each deleted language following the prefatory clause ending with "relating to", leaving the stricken language without purpose. The deleted language had "or" preceding "for violation", setting apart the violation of the cited statute sections.

SECTION 35. 29.99 (11) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 27 and 419, is amended by replacing "all licenses" with "all approvals" and "new license" with "new approval".

NOTE: Merges 1983 Wisconsin Acts 27 and 419 and amends language inserted by 1983 Wisconsin Act 419 to conform with the change made by 1983 Wisconsin Act 27. 1983 Wisconsin Act 27 replaced the one existing "license" in sub. (11) with "approval". 1983 Wisconsin Act 27 made similar replacements in other subsections of this section.

SECTION 36. The amendment of 32.075 (2) of the statutes, as renumbered, by 1983 Wisconsin Act 236, section 12, was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 338. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 37. 32.19 (2) (e) of the statutes, as renumbered, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 189 and 236, is amended by replacing "his personal" with "personal", "such" with "the" in 2 places, "his business" with "business" and "his dwelling" with "a dwelling".

NOTE: Removes personal pronouns.

SECTION 38. 32.51 (1) (a) of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 236, is amended by replacing "article XI, section 3a of the state constitution" with "article XI, section 3a, of the constitution".

NOTE: Changes the citation of the constitution to the standard form adopted in 1983 Wisconsin Act 192.

SECTION 39. 32.72 of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 236, is renumbered 32.72 (1).

NOTE: Renumbered to provide a location for s. 32.72 (2), stats., as renumbered by this bill.

SECTION 40. The amendments of 34.01 (3) and (4) of the statutes, as renumbered, by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 81, 83 and 189 were not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 368. All amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 41. The amendment of 40.05 (4) (b) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 140 was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 504. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 42. 40.05 (4) (bm) of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 504, is renumbered 40.05 (4) (br), effective July 1, 1985.

NOTE: A previous act created the same statute number.

SECTION 43. The amendment of 40.24 (intro.) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 290 was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 368. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 44. The amendment of 40.26 (1) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 255 was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 267. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 45. The amendment of 43.54 (1) (a) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 192 was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 214. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 46. 45.18 of the statutes is amended to read:

45.18 Order for expenses; headstone. The ~~chairman~~ chairperson of the county board and the clerk of ~~such~~ the county on the receipt of ~~such~~ the report under s. 45.17 shall draw an order on the county treasurer for the amount of expenses so incurred, payable to the person designated in the report as being entitled thereto. The county veterans service officer of each county shall, upon the death and burial of any such person living ~~therein~~ in the county at the time of ~~his~~ death, make application to the proper authorities for a suitable headstone as provided for by act of congress, and at the expense of the county cause the same to be placed at the head of his or her grave.

NOTE: Section 59.05 (1), stats., requires the county board to elect a chairperson. This section is amended to make that change, to delete or change personal pronouns and to make style changes.

SECTION 47. 45.34 (intro.) of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 430, is amended by replacing "November 21, 1983 and" with "November 21, 1983, and".

NOTE: Corrects punctuation to ensure that the language following the introductory paragraph modifies the entire paragraph.

SECTION 48. The amendment of 45.396 of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 481 was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 503. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 49. The amendment of 46.018 of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 189, section 329 (21), was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 368. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 50. 46.30 (1) (b) of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 27, is amended by replacing "42 USC 2971d" with "42 USC 9902 (2)".

NOTE: Corrects the citation to the federal definition of "poverty line". 42 USC 2971d was repealed and 42 USC 9902 (2) was created by PL 97-35, August 13, 1981. USC 9912 (c) (1) states that any reference to the poverty line in 42 USC 2971d shall be construed to be a reference to poverty line as defined in 42 USC 9902 (2).

SECTION 51. 46.90 of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 427, is renumbered 46.92.

NOTE: Section 46.90, stats., was created by a previous act.

SECTION 52. 48.355 (2e) (a) of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 399, is amended by replacing “been been prepared” with “been prepared”.

NOTE: Deletes an unnecessary word.

SECTION 53. 48.365 (2r) of the statutes, as renumbered by 1983 Wisconsin Act 399, section 12, is renumbered 48.365 (2m) (a).

NOTE: This corresponds to the renumbering by 1983 Wisconsin Act 351.

Both acts renumber s. 48.365 (2) (c), stats.

SECTION 54. 48.396 (2) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 487, is amended by replacing “45 CFR 1355, 1356, 1357 and 1392” with “45 CFR 1355, 1356 and 1357” in 2 places.

NOTE: The May 23, 1983, Federal Register states that 45 CFR Part 1392 is removed.

SECTION 55. 48.415 (2) (c) of the statutes, as renumbered, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 488, is amended by replacing “has substantially neglected, wilfully refused or unable to remedy” with “has substantially neglected, wilfully refused or been unable to remedy”.

NOTE: Corrects grammar by inserting “been”. Prior to 1983 Wisconsin Act 488, the language was “has been unable to remedy”.

SECTION 56. The amendment of 48.981 (4) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 172 was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 299. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 57. 48.981 (7) (a) 1 of the statutes, as renumbered, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 172 and 190, is reenacted as shown in 1983 Wisconsin Act 172, section 15.

NOTE: 1983 Wisconsin Act 172 renumbered 48.981 (10) (a) 1. a, stats., to be s. 48.981 (7) (a) 1, stats., and amended the language. The words “maintaining the record or report may” were added without being underscored. The drafting record of 1983 Wisconsin Act 172 shows that the language should have been underscored. 1983 Wisconsin Act 190 only made a minor change to the original language. This action confirms the language shown in 1983 Wisconsin Act 172 as the enacted law.

SECTION 58. The amendment of 48.981 (7) (a) 2 of the statutes, as renumbered, by 1983 Wisconsin Act 172, was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 190. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 59. 48.981 (7) (a) 10 of the statutes, as renumbered, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 172 and 190, is reenacted as shown in 1983 Wisconsin Act 172, section 16.

NOTE: 1983 Wisconsin Act 172 renumbered s. 48.981 (10) (a) 1. c, stats., to be s. 48.981 (7) (a) 10, stats., and amended it. The word “child” preceding “abuse” was deleted without showing it as stricken. It appears clear that the deleted word was replaced in the new underscored language. This action confirms the language shown in 1983 Wisconsin Act 172 as the enacted law.

SECTION 60. 48.981 (10) (a) 1. d of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 190, is renumbered 48.981 (7) (a) 13.

NOTE: 1983 Wisconsin Act 172 renumbered s. 48.981 (10), stats. This confirms the numbering of the new language to 1983 Wisconsin Act 172.

SECTION 61. The amendment of 49.10 (2) (a) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 186 was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 447. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 62. 49.10 (2) (b) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 186 and 447, is amended, effective January 1, 1986, to read:

49.10 (2) (b) Nonmarital children ~~born out of wedlock~~ have the settlement of their mother, unless legal custody is awarded to the father.

NOTE: Merges 2 enactments and deletes language in conflict with the purpose of 1983 Wisconsin Act 447, which is to substitute "nonmarital" for "born out of wedlock".

SECTION 63. The amendment of 49.46 (2) (b) 7 of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 27 and 189 was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 245. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 64. 50.50 (1) of the statutes, as renumbered by 1983 Wisconsin Act 189, is repealed.

NOTE: This repeals an unnecessary definition of "department", since it is defined in s. 46.011 (1), stats., to cover chapters 46 to 58, stats.

SECTION 65. 50.50 (2m) of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 163, is renumbered 50.50 (1).

NOTE: 1983 Wisconsin Act 189, renumbers definitions to be in alphabetical order. This follows that direction.

SECTION 66. 50.50 (3) (intro.) of the statutes, as renumbered by 1983 Wisconsin Act 189, is renumbered 50.50 (3), effective January 1, 1985.

NOTE: Renumbers to fit with numbering by 1983 Wisconsin Act 203, effective January 1, 1985.

SECTION 67. 50.50 (3) (a) of the statutes, as renumbered by 1983 Wisconsin Act 189, is renumbered 50.505, effective January 1, 1985.

NOTE: Renumbers to correspond with numbering by 1983 Wisconsin Act 203, effective January 1, 1985.

SECTION 68. The amendment of 50.515 (1) of the statutes, as renumbered, by 1983 Wisconsin Act 163 was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 203. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 69. 50.53 (7) (cm) of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 163, is renumbered 50.53 (2) (c), effective January 1, 1985.

NOTE: Renumbered to fit new structure created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 203, effective January 1, 1985.

SECTION 70. 50.54 (1) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 163 and 203, is amended, effective January 1, 1985, by deleting ", bed and breakfast establishment".

NOTE: The deleted language is inserted by 1983 Wisconsin Act 163 between "rooming house" and "restaurant", both of which are deleted by 1983 Wisconsin Act 203. 1983 Wisconsin Act 203 substitutes general language for specific names.

SECTION 71. The amendment of 50.55 of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 163 was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 203. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 72. The amendment of 50.57 (1) (d) of the statutes, as renumbered, by 1983 Wisconsin Act 163 was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 203. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 73. 51.30 (4) (b) 16 of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 398, is renumbered 51.30 (4) (b) 17.

NOTE: 1983 Wisconsin Act 292 previously created s. 51.30 (4) (b) 16, stats.

SECTION 74. The amendment of 51.61 (1) (i) 1 of the statutes, as renumbered, by 1983 Wisconsin Act 189, section 329 (5), was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 293. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 75. The amendment of 53.01 (title) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 192 was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 332. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: The later act does not amend the title, but shows the title as it existed before the amendment by 1983 Wisconsin Act 192.

SECTION 76. 53.25 (2) (b) of the statutes, as renumbered by 1983 Wisconsin Act 189, is amended by replacing "confined." with "confined;".

NOTE: Corrects punctuation resulting from renumbering.

SECTION 77. 53.25 (2) (e) of the statutes, as renumbered by 1983 Wisconsin Act 189, is amended by replacing "Puerto Rico;" with "Puerto Rico."

NOTE: Corrects punctuation resulting from renumbering.

SECTION 78. The amendment of 57.06 (3) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 197 was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 528. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 79. 59.08 (1) of the statutes, as shown in 1983 Wisconsin Act 260, is reenacted.

NOTE: 1983 Wisconsin Act 260 deletes language that is not located in the position shown and adds language that was in the statute, but with no apparent effect on the final language. This adopts the language shown in 1983 Wisconsin Act 260 as the enacted law.

SECTION 80. 59.34 (1) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 146 and 279, is amended by replacing "system this that duty" with "system this duty" and "to the this office" with "to the office".

NOTE: Removes surplus words resulting from the merger of 2 enactments.

SECTION 81. 59.51 (18) of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 455, is renumbered 59.51 (19), effective July 1, 1984.

NOTE: Section 59.51 (18), stats., was created by a previous enactment.

SECTION 82. 59.60 (6) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 482, is amended by replacing "his services" with "the services" and "he files" with "the land surveyor files".

NOTE: Replaces pronouns.

SECTION 83. 60.16 (3) of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 532, is amended, effective January 1, 1985, by replacing "clerks shall" with "clerk shall" and "inspectors and clerks of general elections" with "inspectors at elections".

NOTE: Reconciles the amendment of s. 60.11, stats., by 1983 Wisconsin Act 484 with s. 60.16 (3), stats., which replaces that section in the revision of ch. 60, stats., by 1983 Wisconsin Act 532. 1983 Wisconsin Act 484 abolished clerks of election and renamed all polling place officials "inspectors".

SECTION 84. 60.30 (4) (a) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 532, is amended, effective January 1, 1985, to read:

60.30 (4) (a) Every elected town officer shall hold the office for 2 years ~~and until a successor is elected and qualified.~~

NOTE: 1983 Wisconsin Act 484 amended s. 60.22, stats., in a similar manner. Section 60.22, stats., was restated as s. 60.30 (4) (a), stats., by 1983 Wisconsin Act 532 which repealed and recreated chapter 60, stats., with the exception of a few statutes.

SECTION 85. 60.557 of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 532, is amended, effective January 1, 1985, to read:

60.557 Reimbursement for fire calls on highways. (1) If a town incurs costs for a fire call by responding to a vehicle fire on a county trunk highway, the county maintaining that portion of the highway where the vehicle was located at the time of the fire shall reimburse the town up to ~~\$100~~ \$200 for the costs if the town submits written proof that the town has made a reasonable effort to collect the cost from the person to whom the fire call was provided. If the town collects the cost from such person after the county reimburses the town, the town shall return the amount collected to the county.

(2) If a town incurs costs for a fire call on a state trunk highway or any highway that is a part of the national system of interstate highways and maintained by the department of transportation, ~~by the department of transportation shall reimburse the town up to \$100~~ \$200 for the costs if the town submits written proof that the town has made a reasonable effort to collect the cost from the person to whom the fire call was provided. If the town collects the cost from such person after the department reimburses the town, the town shall return the amount collected to the department.

NOTE: 1983 Wisconsin Act 532 repeals and recreates nearly all of ch. 60, stats. 1983 Wisconsin Act 533 amends s. 60.29 (20) (e), stats., which is restated as s. 60.557, stats., in 1983 Wisconsin Act 532. This amends in the changes made by 1983 Wisconsin Act 533 and deletes a surplus "by" left over from the predecessor statute.

SECTION 86. 60.74 (1) (a) 7 of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 410, is renumbered 60.61 (2) (g) effective January 1, 1985.

NOTE: Avoids the repeal of a statute created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 410 when chapter 60, stats., is repealed and recreated by 1983 Wisconsin Act 532.

SECTION 87. 62.03 (1) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 395 and 532, is amended by replacing "62.09 (1) (e), 62.09 (11) (j)," with "62.09 (1) (e) and (11) (j)."

NOTE: Consolidates 2 cross-references added by 2 acts.

SECTION 88. 63.01 (2) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 148, is amended by replacing "chairman" with "chairperson", "such appointment" with "appointment", "his or her successor" with "a successor" in 2 places, "such commissioner" with "commissioner", and "his or her appointment" with "the appointment".

NOTE: Conforms the language to s. 59.05 (1), stats., which states that the county board elects a chairperson. Also replaces unnecessary personal pronouns.

SECTION 89. 63.08 (2) (title) of the statutes is created to read:

63.08 (2) (title) NONCOMPETITIVE EXAMINATION.

NOTE: 1983 Wisconsin Act 148 created s. 63.08 (1), stats., with a title and s. 63.08 (2), stats., without a title. This provides a title.

SECTION 90. 63.14 (1) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 148, is amended by replacing "he is" with "the person is" in 2 places.

NOTE: Replaces personal pronouns.

- 2217 -

83 WisACT 538

SECTION 91. 63.14 (2) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 148, is amended by replacing "an position" with "a position".

NOTE: 1983 Wisconsin Act 148, section 8, substituted "position" for "office or position" without correcting the article.

SECTION 92. The amendment of 65.20 (1) (h) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 207 was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 234. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 93. 66.01 (15) of the statutes is amended to read:

66.01 (15) ~~Section~~ Sections 62.13 and 62.50 and chapter 589, laws of 1921, and chapter 423, laws of 1923, and ~~chapter 586, laws of 1911,~~ shall be construed as ~~an enactment~~ enactments of state-wide statewide concern for the purpose of providing a uniform regulation of police and fire departments.

NOTE: Chapter 586, laws of 1911, created section 959-46d, stats., concerning a board of police and fire departments in 1st class cities, which was renumbered s. 62.50, stats., by chapter 151, laws of 1977.

SECTION 94. The amendment of 66.042 (6) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 189, section 329 (21), was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 368. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 95. 66.047 of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 296, is amended by replacing "such corporation" with "the public utility".

NOTE: Assembly Amendment 3 to Assembly Bill 878 replaced "such corporation" with "the public utility" on lines 8 and 9 of the bill. The change on line 9 was omitted in enrolling the bill.

SECTION 96. 66.068 (1) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 207, is amended by replacing "such utility" with "the utility" and "fix his compensation" with "fix the compensation".

NOTE: Deletes a personal pronoun.

SECTION 97. 66.187 of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 537, is renumbered 66.189.

NOTE: Section 66.187, stats., was previously created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 210.

SECTION 98. 66.25 (2) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 27, 207 and 294, is amended by replacing "bonds or notes or promissory notes" with "bonds or promissory notes" and "of equalized the district's equalized" with "of the district's equalized".

NOTE: This amendment removes surplusage resulting from the merger of the 3 enactments.

SECTION 99. 66.46 (6) (am) 4. a of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 27, is amended by replacing "1977 stats." with "1975 stats.".

NOTE: Section 66.46 (6) (am) 4. a, stats., refers to the May 1 date set under s. 66.46 (4) (c) 2, 1977 stats., in reference to a resolution creating a tax incremental district on or before May 1, 1978. Chapter 29, laws of 1977, section 1646 (3), changed the May 1 date to January 1 effective October 1, 1978. Therefore, the correct cite is to the 1975 statutes, which were in effect on May 1, 1978.

SECTION 100. 67.02 (1) and (2) of the statutes are amended to read:

67.02 (1) Validations ~~heretofore [1921]~~ before January 1, 1922, effected by legislative enactments of defective or irregular procedure in the creation, execution, or issue of municipal obligations continue unaffected by the repeal of ~~said~~ the enactments or by the consolidation and revision of them in ~~this~~ chapter 576, laws of 1921.

(2) Defects and irregularities in any ~~such~~ proceeding hereafter [1921] had on or after January 1, 1922, which is for a lawful purpose, is unaffected by fraud, and does not exceed any statutory or constitutional limitation of amount, ~~shall~~ does not invalidate the bonds issued or the indebtedness incurred after the bonds have been sold or hypothecated and the proceeds ~~thereof~~ received and appropriated by the municipality to ~~such a~~ such a lawful purpose, nor after the performance of a contract has been entered upon by a party whose performance of the contract is the consideration for ~~such~~ the bonds or other obligations.

NOTE: Section 67.02, stats., was created by chapter 576, laws of 1921, effective January 1, 1922, as a part of a new chapter on municipal borrowing and repeal of a number of existing statutes. This amendment replaces indefinite language with the actual effective date and citation of the act. No substantive change is intended.

SECTION 101. 67.04 (2) (zr) of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 236, is repealed.

NOTE: 1983 Wisconsin Act 207 repealed and recreated s. 67.04, stats., replacing the list of specific purposes which cities could finance with a general authorization to finance any "public purpose". The specific purpose added to the old list by 1983 Wisconsin Act 236 is, therefore, unnecessary and incompatible with the new statutory scheme.

SECTION 102. 67.04 (9) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 207 and 368, is repealed.

NOTE: 1983 Wisconsin Act 207 repealed and recreated s. 67.04, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 27, in effect consolidating the 17 subsections of the section into 4 subsections broadly written to permit bond issuance by municipalities for all purposes formerly permitted in that section. However, 1983 Wisconsin Act 368, without taking into account the action by 1983 Wisconsin Act 207, amended s. 67.04 (9), stats., and created s. 67.04 (b) and (c), stats. Because the municipal bonding purpose set forth in s. 67.04 (9), stats., as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 368, is otherwise maintained through the broad language of the section as consolidated by 1983 Wisconsin Act 207, this action considers the result of 1983 Wisconsin Act 368 ineffectual and maintains the result of 1983 Wisconsin Act 207.

SECTION 103. 67.05 (6m) (a) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 207, is amended by replacing "sub. (2) (e)" with "par. (e)".

NOTE: There is no sub. (2) (e), nor was there any at the time the language was created by chapter 29, laws of 1977. Sub. (6m) concerns holding a referendum for issuance of bonds for remodeling or improvement. The reference concerns approval of the bonds in an election. This is done under par. (e).

SECTION 104. 67.12 (10) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 207 and 368, is repealed.

NOTE: 1983 Wisconsin Act 207 repealed s. 67.12 (10), stats. However, 1983 Wisconsin Act 368, without taking into account the action by 1983 Wisconsin Act 207, amended s. 67.12 (10) (a), stats., and created s. 67.12 (10) (a) 2 and 3, stats. The municipal borrowing power authorized under s. 67.12 (10), stats., as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 368, is otherwise maintained through the broad language of ss. 67.04 (1) (b) and 67.12 (12) (a), stats., as repealed and recreated

by 1983 Wisconsin Act 207, and by s. 67.12 (12) (d) and (e), stats, as amended by 1983 Wisconsin Act 207. Therefore, with respect to s. 67.12 (10), stats., this action considers the result of 1983 Wisconsin Act 368 ineffectual and maintains the result of 1983 Wisconsin Act 207.

SECTION 105. 70.79 of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 275, is amended to read:

70.79 Power of supervisor of equalization. If ~~such the~~ reassessment ~~shall be~~ is made by ~~any~~ a person other than the supervisor of ~~assessments~~ equalization of the county in which ~~such the~~ district ~~shall be~~ is located the supervisor of ~~assessments~~ assessments ~~shall have all~~ equalization has the same authority in respect thereto that is possessed by him in respect to as in other assessments in his the county and, ~~in such case, he~~ shall render what assistance ~~he can practically~~ to the person ~~or persons~~ making ~~such the~~ reassessment and to the reviewing board ~~which shall review the same, and shall attend~~ the meeting of ~~which the reviewing board shall be attended by him.~~ The district attorney of the county in which ~~such the~~ reassessment ~~shall be~~ is made shall ~~render any~~ give legal assistance ~~which may be required in relation thereto~~ to the reassessment or the review thereof upon the request of the supervisor of ~~assessments~~ equalization.

NOTE: 1983 Wisconsin Act 275 amends the title to replace “supervisor of assessments” with “supervisor of equalization” but fails to amend the text. This amendment makes these changes in the text, deletes or replaces personal pronouns and modernizes the language. No change in substance is intended.

SECTION 106. The amendment of 71.01 (1) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 89 was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 305. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 107. 71.05 (1) (b) 8 of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 212, is renumbered 71.05 (1) (b) 8m.

NOTE: Section 71.05 (1) (b) 8, stats., was created by an earlier act.

SECTION 108. The amendment of 71.10 (8n) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 189, section 329 (10), was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 259. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 109. The amendment of 72.82 (1) (b) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 186, effective January 1, 1986, is not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 194. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 110. The amendment of 74.03 (8) (f) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 275 was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 395. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 111. 74.03 (9) (f) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 395, is amended, effective January 1, 1985, by replacing “each, school” with “each school”.

NOTE: Deletes improper punctuation.

SECTION 112. The amendment of 75.521 (4) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 52, section 5, was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 302. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 113. The amendment of 77.04 (2) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 275, section 15 (8) was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 405. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 114. The amendment of 77.16 (6) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 405 was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 417. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 115. The amendments of 77.16 (7) and (9) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 275, section 15 (7), were not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 417. All amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 116. 77.54 (14m) of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 27, is renumbered 77.54 (14s).

NOTE: Renumbered to avoid conflict with same number as renumbered by 1983 Wisconsin Act 189.

SECTION 117. 77.54 (14r) of the statutes, as renumbered by 1983 Wisconsin Act 189, section 101, is amended by replacing "50.33 (1)" with "50.33 (2)".

NOTE: The cross-reference correction is attempted in 1983 Wisconsin Act 189, section 329 (5), but the number is incorrectly stated.

SECTION 118. 85.16 of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 410, is renumbered 85.17.

NOTE: A previous act created this statute number.

SECTION 119. 85.16 (1) of the statutes, as renumbered by 1983 Wisconsin Act 175, section 3, is amended to read:

85.16 (1) The secretary may make ~~such~~ reasonable and uniform orders, and rules ~~and regulations not inconsistent with law as are~~ deemed necessary to the discharge of the powers, duties and functions vested in the department. The secretary may also prescribe forms for applications, notices and reports required by law to be made to the department or which ~~may be~~ are deemed necessary to the efficient discharge of all ~~such~~ powers, duties and functions.

NOTE: Deletes "regulations" which are "rules" under s. 227.01 (9), other unnecessary language and makes style changes.

SECTION 120. The amendment of 85.30 of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 243 was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 534. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 121. 97.28 (2) (a) of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 203, is amended, effective January 1, 1985, by replacing "food." with "food or where distressed food is received for the purpose of salvaging it for sale or use as food."

NOTE: 1983 Wisconsin Act 203 renumbered s. 97.28 (2), stats., to be sub. (2m), removed from sub. (2m) the definition of "food processing plant" and replicated the definition in new sub. (2) (a). 1983 Wisconsin Act 261 amended the old sub. (2) to include in the definition places "where distressed food is received", etc. This bill carries out the intent of 1983 Wisconsin Act 261 by adding the "distressed food" language to new sub. (2) (a).

SECTION 122. 97.28 (2) (b) (intro.) of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 203, is amended, effective January 1, 1985, by replacing "does either of" with "does any of".

NOTE: This bill adds a 3rd subdivision to par. (b), making this change grammatically necessary.

SECTION 123. 97.28 (2) (b) 3 of the statutes is created, effective January 1, 1985, to read:

97.28 (2) (b) 3. Engages in the salvaging of distressed food.

NOTE: Prior to being renumbered s. 97.28 (2m), stats., and amended by 1983 Wisconsin Act 203, s. 97.28 (2), stats., exempted retail merchants from the license requirement for food processing plants if the merchant did not also: 1) sell at wholesale any food processed by the merchant or engage in certain food processing; or 2) prepare or process ready-to-eat foods for retail sale. 1983 Wisconsin Act 203 deleted this exemption from sub. (2m), as renumbered, and created in its place a statutory scheme in which retail merchants are exempted from the license requirement unless they operate a "retail food processing plant" as defined in the newly created sub. (2) (b). 1983 Wisconsin Act 261 amended old sub. (2) to add a 3rd category of food processing which would bar a retail merchant from being exempted: "the salvaging of distressed food". This bill carries out the intent of 1983 Wisconsin Act 261 by adding this category of food processing to the definition of "retail food processing plant".

SECTION 124. 97.28 (2m) (intro.) of the statutes, as renumbered, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 203, section 34, and 1983 Wisconsin Act 261, section 8, is amended, effective January 1, 1985, by replacing "or where distressed food is received for the purpose of salvaging it for sale or use as food No license" with "No license".

NOTE: 1983 Wisconsin Act 261 attempted to include this language in the definition of "food processing plant". 1983 Wisconsin Act 203 renumbered s. 97.28 (2), stats., to be sub. (2m), deleted the definition and recreated the definition in a newly created sub. (2) (a). This bill deletes the 1983 Wisconsin Act 261 language from sub. (2m) (intro.), as renumbered, and adds it to the definition in new sub. (2) (a).

SECTION 125. 97.28 (2m) (b) of the statutes, as renumbered, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 203 and 261, is amended, effective January 1, 1985, by replacing "state the salvaging of distressed food, or in unless" with "state unless".

NOTE: The merging of the amendments to s. 97.28 (2m) (b), stats., as renumbered, by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 203 and 261 makes this language added by 1983 Wisconsin Act 261 inappropriately placed. This bill removes the language from sub. (2m) (b) and adds it to the newly created sub. (2) (b).

SECTION 126. 97.28 (2m) (d) of the statutes, as renumbered, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 203 and 261, is amended, effective January 1, 1985, by replacing "beekeeper. This section does not apply to charitable organizations that receive" with "beekeeper.

(e) A charitable organization that receives".

NOTE: 1983 Wisconsin Act 261 added a 5th exemption from the food processing plant license requirement. 1983 Wisconsin Act 203 restructured the subsection into an introductory paragraph and 4 paragraphs. This bill conforms the language added by 1983 Wisconsin Act 261 to the new statutory scheme created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 203.

SECTION 127. 99.01 (5), (6), (7), (8), (9), (10) and (11) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 189, are renumbered 99.01 (6), (7), (8), (10), (14), (15) and (16).

NOTE: Renumber definition to conform to numbering by 1983 Wisconsin Act 500, which revised chapter 99, stats.

SECTION 128. The amendment of 102.23 (1) (a) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 98 was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 122. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 129. 102.32 (1) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 98 and 368, is amended by replacing "with any a credit" with "with a credit".

NOTE: Corrects grammar on merger of 2 enactments.

SECTION 130. 108.02 (5) (k) 13 of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 477, is renumbered 108.02 (15) (k) 18.

NOTE: A previous enactment created that statute number. 1983 Wisconsin Act 189 renumbered s. 108.02 (5), stats., to be s. 108.02 (15), stats.

SECTION 131. 108.02 (11s) of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 384, is renumbered 108.02 (24), effective January 1, 1985.

NOTE: Renumbered to be in alphabetical order.

SECTION 132. 108.04 (10) (a) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 468, is amended by replacing "his employment" with "employment", "such strike" with "the strike" and "which he" with "which the employe".

NOTE: Deletes and replaces personal pronouns and makes a style change.

SECTION 133. The amendment of 109.07 (1) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 84 was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 149. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 134. 110.06 (title) of the statutes is amended to read:

110.06 (title) Rules; school bus presale inspection; penalties.

NOTE: Conforms the title to the amended text.

SECTION 135. 110.06 (5) of the statutes is amended to read:

110.06 (5) The orders ~~and~~, determinations, ~~and~~ rules ~~and regulations~~ made by the secretary ~~shall be~~ are subject to review in the manner provided in ch. 227.

NOTE: Deletes "regulations" which are "rules" under s. 227.01 (9) and makes style changes.

SECTION 136. 111.33 (2) (g) of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 391, is amended, effective September 1, 1984, by replacing "ss." with "s." and deleting "and 346.96 (5) (b)".

NOTE: This deletes references to a statute that was repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 175.

SECTION 137. 111.81 (21) of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 160, is renumbered 111.81 (12m).

NOTE: Alphabetizes the definition.

SECTION 138. The amendment of 115.86 (3) (a) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 192, section 303 (2), was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 301. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 139. The amendment of 116.03 (10) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 27, section 2200 (42) (b), was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 368. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 140. The amendment of 117.01 (4) (b) 2 of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 27 was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 484. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 141. 118.135 (title) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 412, is repealed, effective July 1, 1984.

NOTE: The title of s. 118.135, stats., was repealed earlier by 1983 Wisconsin Act 374.

SECTION 142. The amendments of 119.04 (1) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 193, 339, 374 and 412 were not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 489. All amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 143. The amendment of 119.52 (3) (a) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 143 was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 368. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 144. 120.13 (29) of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 370, is renumbered 120.13 (30).

NOTE: Section 120.13 (29), stats., was created by an earlier act.

SECTION 145. 121.007 of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 27, section 2202 (42) (a), is amended, effective July 1, 1984, by replacing "20.255 (2) (ac), (cg), (cr) and (q)" with "20.255 (2) (ac), (cg) and (cr)".

NOTE: 1983 Wisconsin Act 27, which created s. 20.255 (2) (q), stats., repeals it effective July 1, 1984.

SECTION 146. 121.58 (6) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 27, is amended, effective July 1, 1984, by replacing "appropriations under s. 20.255 (2) (cr) and (g) in any one year are" with "appropriation under s. 20.255 (2) (cr) in any one year is".

NOTE: 1983 Wisconsin Act 27, which created s. 20.255 (2) (q), stats., repeals it effective July 1, 1984.

SECTION 147. 125.06 (10) of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 360, is renumbered 125.06 (11).

NOTE: Section 125.06 (10), stats., was also created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 222.

SECTION 148. 125.07 (1) (a) 3 of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 472, is amended, effective July 1, 1984, to read:

125.07 (1) (a) 3. No adult may knowingly permit or fail to take action to prevent the illegal consumption of alcohol beverages by an underage person on premises owned by the ~~person~~ adult or under the ~~person's~~ adult's control. This subdivision does not apply to alcohol beverages used exclusively as part of a religious service.

NOTE: This statute is amended to clarify that the premises are owned or under the control of the adult. Senate amendment 1 replaced "person" in the first line with "adult" without making the corresponding reference changes to the premises. In the original bill and in Assembly Substitute Amendment 1, the language was "No person who has attained the legal drinking age". Assembly Amendment 1 to the substitute amendment deleted all language except "No person".

SECTION 149. 125.33 (1) (c) 11 of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 182, is renumbered 125.33 (2) (L).

NOTE: 1983 Wisconsin Act 68 revised and renumbered s. 125.33 (1) (c), stats. This conforms the numbering to the new format.

SECTION 150. 144.265 of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 416, is renumbered 144.266.

NOTE: Section 144.265, stats., was created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 410.

SECTION 151. The amendment of 144.44 (7) (e) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 189, section 329 (16), was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 410. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 152. The amendment of 144.445 (3) (d) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 416, section 19, was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 532, section 36. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 153. 144.445 (6) (e) of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 128, is renumbered 144.445 (6) (g).

NOTE: 1983 Wisconsin Act 282 revises s. 144.445, stats., substantially and creates s. 144.445 (6) (e) and (f), stats.

SECTION 154. 144.445 (6) (g) (title) of the statutes is created to read:

144.445 (6) (g) (title) *Extension for filing.*

NOTE: 1983 Wisconsin Act 128 created s. 144.445 (6) (e), stats., without a title. 1983 Wisconsin Act 282 revised s. 144.445 (6), stats., creating a number of new paragraphs with titles, renumbering and creating titles for other paragraphs. This bill renumbers s. 144.445 (6) (e), stats., to be s. 144.445 (6) (g), stats., and this action provides a title.

SECTION 155. 144.445 (9) (i) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 128 and 282, is reenacted as shown in 1983 Wisconsin Act 282.

NOTE: 1983 Wisconsin Act 282 shows a preexisting "the" as underscored.

SECTION 156. 144.445 (10) (p) of the statutes, as renumbered by 1983 Wisconsin Act 282, is amended by replacing "par. (c)" with "par. (f)" wherever it occurs.

NOTE: 1983 Wisconsin Act 282 attempted this amendment in section 34 of the act, but cited the incorrect statute for the change.

SECTION 157. If the veto of 1983 Wisconsin Act 426, section 27, is sustained, 144.784 (10) of the 1981-82 statutes is renumbered 144.784 (13).

NOTE: 1983 Wisconsin Act 426, section 26, renumbers s. 144.784 (8), stats., to be s. 144.784 (10), stats. 1983 Wisconsin Act 426, section 27, attempted to repeal the preexisting s. 144.784 (10), stats., but was vetoed by the governor.

SECTION 158. 144.795 of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 410, is renumbered 144.446.

NOTE: 1983 Wisconsin Act 426 also creates a section with this number along with other sections that should be kept together. The section created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 410, concerns liability of a landfill official, which better follows s. 144.445, stats., concerning solid waste facilities.

SECTION 159. 145.01 (1), (2) and (3) of the statutes, as renumbered by 1983 Wisconsin Act 189, are renumbered 145.01 (3), (1) and (2).

NOTE: Renumbers in alphabetical order.

SECTION 160. 145.01 (16) of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 410, is renumbered 145.01 (4m) and amended by replacing "In this chapter, "failing" with ""Failing".

NOTE: Renumbered in alphabetical order and conforms to an amendment of the section by 1983 Wisconsin Act 189.

SECTION 161. 145.01 (17) of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 410, is amended by replacing "In this chapter, "waters" with ""Waters".

NOTE: 1983 Wisconsin Act 189 creates an introduction to the definitions which reads "In this chapter:".

SECTION 162. 146.20 (2) (d) of the statutes, as renumbered, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 189 and 410, is renumbered 146.20 (2) (g).

NOTE: Alphabetizes definition subsection.

SECTION 163. 146.20 (2) (g) of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 410, is renumbered 146.20 (2) (d).

NOTE: Alphabetizes definition subsection.

SECTION 164. 150.61 (2) of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 27, is amended by replacing "under this paragraph" with "under this subsection".

NOTE: The word "paragraph" appears in a subsection which is complete in itself. The drafting record to 1983 Wisconsin Act 27 shows that in LRBb0383/2, an early draft containing language which became s. 150.61 (2), the statute was numbered s. 150.61 (1) (b).

SECTION 165. 161.52 (1) (d) of the statutes is amended by replacing "judge or magistrate" with "judge".

NOTE: Section 161.52, stats., is from the Uniform Controlled Substances Act. This section relates to issuance of inspection warrants, which under s. 161.52 (1) (a), stats., are issued by a judge of a court of record. This corresponds to section 502 (a) (1) in the Uniform Act, which allows a state to choose appropriate language, the suggested language in brackets being "a judge of a court of record, or any State magistrate". In adopting the act, the language relating to the court of record was adopted but the language in section 502 (a) (4) of the uniform act — now s. 161.52 (1) (d), stats., — was not changed to delete the reference to "magistrate".

SECTION 166. 167.10 (9) (d), (e) and (f) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 446, are repealed effective September 1, 1984.

NOTE: Senate Amendment 1 to Assembly Substitute Amendment 2 to 1983 Senate Bill 170 deleted s. 167.10 (4m), stats., but failed to delete s. 167.10 (9) (d), (e) and (f), stats., which provide penalties for violations regarding sub. (4m). These penalty provisions are repealed because they are useless without the underlying provisions of sub. (4m).

SECTION 167. 179.91 of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 173, is amended, effective September 1, 1984, by replacing "Subject s. 179.92" with "Subject to s. 179.92".

NOTE: Improves grammar.

SECTION 168. 180.02 (1) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 189, is renumbered 180.02 (1m).

NOTE: Renumbers in alphabetical order.

SECTION 169. 180.02 (16), (17) and (18) of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 200, are renumbered 180.02 (7m), (1) and (3m), respectively.

NOTE: Renumbers definitions in alphabetical order.

SECTION 170. The amendment of 180.72 (1) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 200 was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 340. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 171. 186.02 (2) (b) (intro.) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 369, is amended by replacing "open:" with "open to:".

NOTE: Supplies omitted word to correct grammar.

SECTION 172. 186.05 (1) (d) of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 368, is renumbered 186.02 (2) (em).

NOTE: This paragraph was created in a section dealing with credit union bylaws. 1983 Wisconsin Act 369 repealed the section and recreated its substance in s. 186.02 (2), stats. This bill preserves the provision intended by 1983

Wisconsin Act 368 by adapting it to the statutory scheme created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 369.

SECTION 173. The amendment of 186.09 (1) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 368 is repealed and 186.09 (1) as amended by 1983 Wisconsin Act 369 stands.

NOTE: This adopts the later passed of the 2 conflicting amendments. It also is the broader of the 2 enactments which strikes in part language in the earlier enactment.

SECTION 174. 186.29 (13) (a) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 369 and 524, is amended, effective January 1, 1985, by replacing "distribution by the deputy commissioner in" with "distribution in", "in the commissioner's name of the commissioner in" with "in the commissioner's name in" and "shall or her annually report to" with "shall annually report to".

NOTE: This corrects minor language conflicts resulting from the merger of the 2 enactments.

SECTION 175. 186.35 (5) (d) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 368 and 369, is amended by replacing "The. The guaranty" with "The guaranty".

NOTE: Deletes surplus word resulting from merger of 2 enactments.

SECTION 176. 196.01 (5) of the statutes, as renumbered, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 27, 53, 76 and 425, is amended by replacing "for the public" with "for the public."

NOTE: Merges amendments by 4 acts and replaces a period which was deleted.

SECTION 177. The amendment of 196.39 of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 53 was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 144. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 178. 196.52 (4) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 53, is amended by replacing "under par. (a)" with "under sub. (3) (a)".

NOTE: Corrects a citation. There is no paragraph (a) in s. 196.52 (4), stats. Prior to 1983 Wisconsin Act 53, the language read "with such affiliated interest". The words "affiliated interest" appeared then and now in s. 196.52 (3) (a), stats., in relationship to contracts or arrangements, which are directly referred to in s. 196.52 (4), stats.

SECTION 179. 215.02 (11) (a) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 167 and 524, is amended, effective January 1, 1985, by replacing "shall publish annually a report submit to the governor" with "shall submit to the governor".

NOTE: 1983 Wisconsin Act 524 changes the system of submitting agency reports to the governor and legislature. In merging these 2 enactments, the language related to reports in 1983 Wisconsin Act 524 is, therefore, given preference over that of 1983 Wisconsin Act 167.

SECTION 180. 215.35 (a) and (b) of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 167, are renumbered 215.35 (1) and (2).

NOTE: Corrects numbering.

SECTION 181. 215.53 (2) (a) (title) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 167, is renumbered 215.53 (2) (title).

NOTE: Corrects the location of a title.

SECTION 182. 215.56 (7) (a) of the statutes, as renumbered, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 167 and 524, is amended, effective January 1, 1985, by replacing "deposited by the commissioner or her in" with "deposited by the commissioner in", "in the

commissioner's or her name" with "in the commissioner's name", "in the or her annual" with "in the annual" and "such funds" with "the funds".

NOTE: Corrects minor discrepancies between the 2 merged enactments.

SECTION 183. 215.58 (2) (intro.) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 167, is amended by replacing "both of the following conditions" with "all of the following conditions".

NOTE: There are 3 paragraphs or "conditions" that follow the introductory paragraph.

SECTION 184. 221.01 (4) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 119, is amended by replacing "his investigation" with "an investigation".

NOTE: Replaces personal pronoun.

SECTION 185. 224.06 (2) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 119, is amended by replacing "of his duties until his bond shall have been approved" with "of duties until the bond is approved".

NOTE: Removes personal pronouns.

SECTION 186. 227.15 of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 27, 122 and 183, is amended by replacing "savings and loan and the board of state canvassers and those decisions" with "savings and loan, the board of state canvassers and those decisions".

NOTE: Merges 3 enactments, shows the order in which the language is inserted and corrects the grammar resulting from the merger.

SECTION 187. 230.03 (12) (intro.) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 453, is amended by replacing "filed, meets at least one of the following requirements:" with "filed:".

NOTE: Deletes surplus language. The four requirements are listed in the disjunctive, making the deleted language surplusage.

SECTION 188. 230.03 (12) (a) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 27 and 453, is amended by replacing "He or she established" with "Has established".

SECTION 189. 230.03 (12) (b) of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 453, is amended by replacing "He or she resided" with "Has resided".

SECTION 190. 230.03 (12) (c) of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 453, is amended by replacing "He or she is" with "Is".

SECTION 191. 230.03 (12) (d) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 453, is amended by replacing "He or she is" with "Is".

NOTE: The personal pronouns are removed from s. 230.03 (12) (a) to (d), stats., as surplusage.

SECTION 192. The amendment of 230.16 (7) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 148, section 10, was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 430. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 193. 233.02 (8) (intro.) and (a) of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 106, are consolidated, renumbered 233.02 (8) and amended by replacing "has either of the following purposes: (a) To create" with "has the purpose to create".

NOTE: The introductory paragraph is followed by only one paragraph.

SECTION 194. 236.02 (14) of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 473, is renumbered 236.02 (9m).

NOTE: Renumbers in alphabetical order.

SECTION 195. 340.01 (15n) of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 459, is renumbered 340.01 (15mm).

NOTE: Renumbers in alphabetical order.

SECTION 196. 341.05 (22) of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 288, is renumbered 341.05 (24).

NOTE: Renumbering was necessary because of previous enactments.

SECTION 197. The amendment of 341.13 (2) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 227 was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 270. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There was no conflict of substance.

SECTION 198. The amendments of 341.145 (1) (a) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 126 and 270 were not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 511. All amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 199. The amendment of 341.145 (3) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 270 was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 511. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 200. 341.26 (1) (a), (b), (c) and (d), (2) (b), (e), (f) and (g) and (3) (c) of the statutes are amended by replacing “;” with “.”.

NOTE: Corrects punctuation.

SECTION 201. 341.295 (3) (a) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 126, 227 and 270, is amended, effective October 1, 1984, by replacing “under s. (c)” with “under s. 341.31 (4) (c).”.

NOTE: Clarifies a citation resulting from 3 Acts.

SECTION 202. 341.31 (1) (b) 5 and 6 of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 270, are renumbered 341.31 (1) (b) 6 and 7, effective October 1, 1984, and, as renumbered, are merged with 341.31 (1) (b) 6 and 7, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 227.

NOTE: The provisions created by the 2 acts are identical.

SECTION 203. 341.63 (1) (d) of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 180, is renumbered 341.63 (1) (e).

NOTE: Section 341.63 (1) (d) was created by an earlier act.

SECTION 204. The amendments of 342.15 (4) (a) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 126 and 227 were not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 270. All amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 205. The amendments of 342.34 (1) (c) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 126 and 227 were not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 270. All amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 206. 343.01 (2) (a) (intro.) of the statutes, as renumbered by 1983 Wisconsin Act 189, is amended by replacing “his full” with “the full” and “because” with “because the person”.

NOTE: Amends an introductory paragraph in order to avoid beginning the following subdivisions with “He is”. Also replaces a personal pronoun.

SECTION 207. 343.01 (2) (a) 1 and 2 of the statutes, as renumbered by 1983 Wisconsin Act 189, are amended by replacing “He is” with “Is”.

NOTE: See the NOTE following s. 343.01 (2) (a) (intro.), stats.

SECTION 208. 343.01 (2) (a) 3 of the statutes, as renumbered, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 189, 223, 227 and 270, is amended by replacing “He or she is” with “Is” and “he or she is either” with “is either”, effective October 1, 1984.

NOTE: Merges the amendments by 4 acts and deletes unnecessary personal pronouns. See the NOTE following s. 343.01 (2) (a) (intro.), stats., in this bill.

SECTION 209. 343.01 (2) (a) 4 to 7 of the statutes, as renumbered by 1983 Wisconsin Act 189, are amended by replacing "He is" with "Is", "he is" with "is" and "he is not" with "the person is not".

NOTE: See the NOTE following s. 343.01 (2) (a) (intro.), stats.

SECTION 210. 343.01 (2) (e) 8 of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 480, is renumbered 343.01 (2) (a) 8 and amended by replacing "He or she is" with "Is".

NOTE: Amended to conform with s. 343.01 (2) (a) (intro.), stats., and following subdivisions, as renumbered by 1983 Wisconsin Act 189, as amended by this bill.

SECTION 211. The amendments of 343.05 (1) (a) and (b) of the statutes, by 1983 Wisconsin Act 243, were not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 534. All amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 212. 343.05 (1) (c) and (d) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 243 and 534, are consolidated, renumbered 343.05 (1) (c) and amended to read:

343.05 (1) (c) Except as provided in sub. (2), no person may operate a moped or motor bicycle unless the person possesses a valid operator's license or a special restricted operator's license issued under s. 343.135 (d) ~~Except as provided in sub. (2), no or a restricted license issued under s. 343.08.~~

NOTE: 1983 Wisconsin Act 243 combined the provisions for moped and motor bicycle operation into one sentence. This amendment deletes the resulting surplus language.

SECTION 213. 343.05 (3) (a) 1 of the statutes, as renumbered, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 534 and 535, is amended by replacing "shall forfeit required to forfeit" with "may be required to forfeit".

NOTE: This action merges the amendments by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 534 and 535 and clarifies the language by adopting the language of 1983 Wisconsin Act 534 since "may be" is used throughout except for this instance as the amendments are merged.

SECTION 214. 343.05 (3) (b) of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 534, is amended by replacing "(1) (b), (c) or (d)" with "(1) (b) or (c)".

NOTE: This act consolidates pars. (c) and (d) into par. (c).

SECTION 215. 343.08 (1) (a) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 223, 227, 243 and 270, is amended, effective October 1, 1984, by deleting "either".

NOTE: This merges amendments by 4 enactments and removes the word "either" to improve grammar since it precedes a series of more than 2 items. 1983 Wisconsin Act 223 removed "either" from a similar position in s. 343.08 (2), stats., but failed to remove it in sub. (1) (a).

SECTION 216. 343.08 (2) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 223, 227, 243 and 270, is amended, effective October 1, 1984, to read:

343.08 (2) A restricted license issued pursuant to this section is valid only until the licensee secures a regular operator's license or reaches 18 years of age and entitles the licensee to operate an automobile, farm truck ~~or~~, dual purpose farm truck ~~or a farm truck leased to the licensee's parent or guardian~~, motorcycle powered with an engine of not more than 125 cubic centimeters displacement, moped or motor bicycle owned and registered by the licensee's parent or guardian or a farm truck leased to the licensee's parent or guardian or any combination of automobile, farm truck or motor-driven cycle these vehicles, depending on the restrictions placed by the department on the particular license. A license issued pursuant to this section does not authorize the licensee to operate any such vehicle during hours of darkness or to operate a vehicle in a city having

a population of 500,000 or more or to operate a commercial motor truck, motor bus or taxicab.

NOTE: This merges the amendments of 4 enactments. 1983 Wisconsin Act 223 added the language shown as deleted and relocated following "owned and registered by the licensee's parent or guardian", language that was deleted by 1983 Wisconsin Act 243. The language is relocated to give the original meaning to the term. The substitution of "these vehicles" for the 3 vehicles named, more accurately refers to the several vehicles now included.

SECTION 217. 343.16 (1) (c) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 243 and 534, is amended by replacing "motor-driven cycle safety" with "motorcycle safety".

NOTE: Conforms language added by 1983 Wisconsin Act 534 to the term change made by 1983 Wisconsin Act 243.

SECTION 218. 343.305 (6) (b) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 535, is amended by replacing "895.52" with "895.53".

NOTE: This amendment changes a cross-reference to a section which is renumbered by this bill.

SECTION 219. 345.28 (4) (e) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 169 and 330, is amended by replacing "the local authority" with "the authority".

NOTE: This action merges the amendments by 2 acts and corrects language inserted by the earlier act to change a term to conform with a change made in the later act.

SECTION 220. The amendment of 345.28 (5) (b) 2. a of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 189, section 329 (32), was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 330. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 221. 346.94 (14) of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 175, is renumbered 346.94 (15).

NOTE: Section 346.94 (14), stats., was created by 1981 Wisconsin Act 56.

SECTION 222. 346.95 (1) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 175, is amended by replacing "or (14) may" with "or (15) may".

NOTE: Reflects renumbering of 346.94 (14), stats., as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 175, by this bill.

SECTION 223. 347.02 (1) (g) of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 288, is renumbered 347.02 (1) (h).

NOTE: A previous enactment created this statute number.

SECTION 224. 347.485 (1) (a) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 133 and 243, is amended by replacing "motor-driven cycle" with "motorcycle".

NOTE: Conforms with change in name made by 1983 Wisconsin Act 243.

SECTION 225. 347.485 (1) (am) of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 133, is amended by replacing "motor-driven cycle" with "motorcycle".

NOTE: Conforms with change in name made by 1983 Wisconsin Act 243.

SECTION 226. 347.485 (1) (b) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 133 and 243, is amended by replacing "motor-driven cycle" with "motorcycle".

NOTE: Conforms with change in name made by 1983 Wisconsin Act 243.

SECTION 227. The amendments of 349.18 (1) and (2) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 243 were not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 343. All amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 228. The amendment of 351.08 of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 525 was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 535. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 229. The amendment of 445.125 (1) (a) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 448 was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 485. Both amendments stand, effective May 1, 1985.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance. 1983 Wisconsin Act 485 takes effect May 1, 1985.

SECTION 230. The amendment of 448.02 (3) (intro.) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 188, section 10, was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 253. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 231. 553.03 (8m), (8r) and (11) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 189, are amended to read:

553.03 (8m) "Offer to purchase" includes every attempt to offer to acquire, or solicitation of an offer to sell, a franchise or interest in a franchise for value. This term does not include the renewal or extension of an existing franchise where there is no interruption in the operation of the franchised business by the franchisee.

(8r) "Offer to sell" includes every attempt to offer to dispose of, or solicitation of an offer to buy, a franchise or interest in a franchise for value. ~~The terms defined in this subsection do~~ This term does not include the renewal or extension of an existing franchise where there is no interruption in the operation of the franchised business by the franchisee.

(11) "Sale" or "sell" includes every contract or agreement of sale of, contract to sell, or disposition of, a franchise or interest in a franchise for value. This term does not include the renewal or extension of an existing franchise where there is no interruption in the operation of the franchised business by the franchisee.

NOTE: Before being renumbered into separate subsections by 1983 Wisconsin Act 189, the 3 defined terms were found in paragraphs of one subsection. The exclusion stated in sub. (8r) had to be restated in each of the 3 subsections in order to be applicable to each defined term, as it was before the renumbering.

SECTION 232. 632.43 (6m) (e) 3. f of the statutes is amended by replacing "national association of life insurance commissioners" with "national association of insurance commissioners".

NOTE: Corrects the name of an organization. Requested by the commissioner of insurance.

SECTION 233. The amendment of 655.03 (3) (c) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 27 was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 253. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 234. 753.01 of the statutes is amended to read:

753.01 Term of office. The term of office of every elected circuit judge is 6 years and until the successor is elected and qualified, commencing with the ~~first Monday in January next succeeding the election. The first judge elected to each circuit court or branch thereof after August 23, 1975, to a full term shall serve for 6 years and shall remain in office until the July 31 following such 6 year term. Thereafter, the term of office shall be 6 years commencing with the August 1 next succeeding the election.~~

NOTE: Eliminates obsolete transition provisions.

SECTION 235. 753.06 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

753.06 (1) (a) Milwaukee county. The circuit has ~~33 branches. Commencing August 1, 1979, the circuit has 36 branches. Commencing August 1, 1980, the circuit has 37~~ branches.

NOTE: Eliminates obsolete transition provision.

SECTION 236. 753.06 (3) (a) and (b) of the statutes are amended to read:

753.06 (3) (a) Jefferson county. The circuit has ~~2 branches. Commencing August 1, 1979, the circuit has 3~~ branches.

(b) Ozaukee county. The circuit has ~~2 branches. Commencing August 1, 1979, the circuit has 3~~ branches.

NOTE: Eliminates obsolete transition provisions.

SECTION 237. 753.06 (4) (d) of the statutes is amended to read:

753.06 (4) (d) Sheboygan county. The circuit has ~~3 branches. Commencing August 1, 1979, the circuit has 4~~ branches.

NOTE: Eliminates obsolete transition provision.

SECTION 238. 753.06 (5) (c) of the statutes is amended to read:

753.06 (5) (c) Rock county. The circuit has ~~5 branches. Commencing August 1, 1979, the circuit has 6~~ branches.

NOTE: Eliminates obsolete transition provision.

SECTION 239. 753.06 (6) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

753.06 (6) (b) Columbia county. The circuit has ~~3 2~~ branches. ~~The branches shall be reduced to 2 as provided in chapter 449, laws of 1977, section 491 (11).~~

NOTE: Eliminates obsolete transition provision.

SECTION 240. 753.06 (9) (g) and (j) of the statutes are amended to read:

753.06 (9) (g) Marathon county. The circuit has ~~3 branches. Commencing August 1, 1979, the circuit has 4~~ branches.

(j) Price county. The circuit has ~~2 branches. The branches shall be reduced to one as provided in chapter 449, laws of 1977, section 491 (49) branch.~~

NOTE: Eliminates obsolete transition provisions.

SECTION 241. 753.06 (10) (e) of the statutes is amended to read:

753.06 (10) (e) Douglas county. The circuit has ~~4 2~~ branches. ~~The branches shall be reduced to 2 as provided in chapter 449, laws of 1977, section 491 (16).~~

NOTE: Eliminates obsolete transition provision.

SECTION 242. 757.296 of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 189, is repealed.

NOTE: This section was repealed by Supreme Court Order dated December 11, 1979, effective January 1, 1980, which created an equivalent Supreme Court Rule — SCR 20.08. This section, along with other sections repealed by the order, have been printed in the statutes with explanatory notes. They will now be removed from the statutes. 1983 Wisconsin Act 189 renumbered subsections (2) (a) and (b) in alphabetical order.

SECTION 243. 757.59 of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 189, is repealed.

NOTE: This section was created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 189, relating to placing lists of definitions in alphanumeric order. The section is a restatement of language in s. 757.645 (5), stats., which was deleted by 1983 Wisconsin Act 189, and which refer to sections 757.60 to 757.646, stats. These sections were repealed by the Supreme Court Order dated December 11, 1979, effective Janu-

ary 1, 1980, and except for s. 757.60, stats., will be removed from the statutes. Section 757.60, stats., was repealed and recreated by chapter 317, laws of 1981, and is not affected by the definition.

SECTION 244. 757.645 of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 189, is repealed.

NOTE: This section was repealed by Supreme Court Order, effective January 1, 1980. Section 757.645 (5), stats., was amended by 1983 Wisconsin Act 189 by deleting language, which was then restated as s. 757.59, stats. See the NOTE following that section in this bill.

SECTION 245. 758.01 (title) and (1) of the statutes, as renumbered, as affected by Supreme Court Order dated December 11, 1979, effective January 1, 1980, and 1983 Wisconsin Act 27, are reenacted to read:

758.01 (title) State law library. (1) The supreme court shall maintain a state law library for the use of officers and employes of this state, attorneys and the public. The supreme court may promulgate and enforce rules governing the use of the library and appoint and fix the compensation of a librarian and such staff as is necessary to operate the library.

NOTE: This section was repealed by Supreme Court Order dated December 11, 1979, effective January 1, 1980. It has since been printed in the statutes with an explanatory note of its repeal. 1983 Wisconsin Act 27 renumbered s. 758.01, stats., to be s. 758.01 (1), stats., and created subsection (2). The title and subsection (1) are reenacted to give substance to 1983 Wisconsin Act 27.

SECTION 246. 799.11 (1) (h) of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 389, is renumbered 799.11 (1) (bm).

NOTE: Renumbered to fit into s. 799.11 (1), stats., as repealed and recreated by 1983 Wisconsin Act 228.

SECTION 247. 801.50 (5m) (title) of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 389, is repealed.

SECTION 248. 801.50 (5m) of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 389, is amended to read:

801.50 (5m) ~~In~~ Venue of an action arising from a consumer credit transaction, as defined in s. 421.301 (10), shall be in any county specified in s. 425.501.

NOTE: Amends the subsection to fit into s. 801.50, stats., as repealed and recreated by 1983 Wisconsin Act 228. The title is deleted because the new subsections have no titles.

SECTION 249. 801.50 (11m) (title) of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 204, is repealed effective July 1, 1984.

SECTION 250. 801.50 (11m) of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 204, is renumbered 801.50 (5r) and amended, effective July 1, 1984, to read:

801.50 (5r) ~~Of~~ Venue of an action under s. 813.12 growing out of domestic abuse, the county in which the cause of action arose or where the petitioner or the respondent resides.

NOTE: Renumbers and amends the subsection to fit into s. 801.50 as repealed and recreated by 1983 Wisconsin Act 228. The title is deleted because the new subsections have no titles.

SECTION 251. The amendment of 812.04 (2) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 92 was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 257. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 252. 814.29 (title) of the statutes is amended to read:

814.29 (title) Security for costs, service and fees for indigents.

NOTE: Amends title to conform with text. Chapter 317, laws of 1981, deleted references to "suit tax" and "clerk's".

SECTION 253. The amendments of 814.61 (1) (a) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 27 and 189 were not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 447. All amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 254. The amendment of 885.06 (1) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 368 was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 447. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 255. The amendment of 885.10 of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 377 was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 447. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 256. 895.52 of the statutes, as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 535, is re-numbered 895.53.

NOTE: The statute section number was created by a previous act.

SECTION 257. The amendment of 949.03 (1) (b) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 199 was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 356. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 258. 949.18 (intro.) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 467 and 524, is amended, effective January 1, 1985, by deleting ". The report shall include".

NOTE: Deletes conflicting language created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 467 in favor of language in 1983 Wisconsin Act 524 which accomplishes the same result.

SECTION 259. The amendment of 972.13 (6) of the statutes by 1983 Wisconsin Act 261 was not repealed by 1983 Wisconsin Act 438. Both amendments stand.

NOTE: There were no conflicts of substance.

SECTION 260. 973.09 (4) of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 104 and 254, is amended, effective January 1, 1985, to read:

973.09 (4) The court may also require as a condition of probation that the probationer be confined during such period of the term of probation as the court prescribes, but not to exceed one year. The court may grant the privilege of leaving the county jail or Huber facility during the hours or periods of ~~or her employment~~ ~~the the probationer~~ or other activity under s. 56.08 (1) (a) to (e) while confined under this subsection. The court may specify the necessary and reasonable hours or periods during which the probationer may leave the jail or Huber facility or the court may delegate that authority to the sheriff. In those counties without a Huber facility under s. 56.09, the probationer shall be confined in the county jail. In those counties with a Huber facility under s. 56.09, the sheriff shall determine whether confinement under this subsection is to be in that facility or in the county jail. The sheriff may transfer persons confined under this subsection between a Huber facility and the county jail. While ~~under~~ subject to this subsection, the probationer is subject to s. 56.08 (1), (3) to (6), (8) to (12) and (14), all the rules of the jail or Huber facility and the discipline of the sheriff.

NOTE: 1983 Wisconsin Act 254 did not take into account the earlier amendment of s. 973.09 (4), stats., by 1983 Wisconsin Act 104. This action merges the amendments by the 2 acts and makes necessary corrective changes. The later act allows probationers who are confined as a condition of probation to be confined either in a county jail or a Huber facility.

SECTION 261. 1983 Wisconsin Act 27, section 2020 (20) is amended by replacing “46.046 (3) (a) 1 of the statutes, as affected by this act” with “49.046 (3) (a) 1 of the statutes, as affected by this act”.

NOTE: Corrects a citation. Section 46.046, stats., was not affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 27 and it has no subsections. Section 49.046, stats., was affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 27 and concerns relief to needy Indian persons.

SECTION 262. 1983 Wisconsin Act 189, section 330 (2) and (3) are amended by replacing “328” with “329”.

NOTE: Corrects references in effective dates of the act. The references are to certain statutes sections, as affected by section 328 (17) and (34) of the act, which do not exist. They do exist in section 329 (17) and (34) of the act.

SECTION 263. 1983 Wisconsin Act 200, section 1 (8) is amended by replacing “180.02 (16) to (18)” with “180.02 (1), (3m) and (7m)”.

NOTE: Changes a cross-reference because of a renumbering by this bill. Sections 180.02 (16), (17) and (18), stats., are renumbered in alphabetical order to be s. 180.02 (7m), (1) and (3m), stats.

SECTION 264. 1983 Wisconsin Act 236, section 11 is renumbered 32.72 (2) of the statutes and amended to read:

32.72 (2) Notwithstanding ~~section 32.72 of the statutes sub. (1), this subchapter II of chapter 32 of the statutes, as created by this act,~~ is effective in any city that has used chapter 275, laws of 1931, to acquire and condemn property before ~~the effective date of this act~~ April 27, 1984.

NOTE: The session law is renumbered into the statutes for better location and amended accordingly.

SECTION 265. 1983 Wisconsin Act 410, section 2002 (2m) is amended by replacing “96.645 (3)” with “94.645 (3)”.

NOTE: 1983 Wisconsin Act 410, section 2002 (2m) requires the department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection to notify the legislature that rules under ss. 96.645 (3) and 160.21, as created by this act, are in final draft form. There is no s. 96.645. 1983 Wisconsin Act 410 creates s. 94.645 (3), stats., which requires the department to adopt rules on the storage of bulk fertilizer or bulk pesticides. The drafting record shows that the section number was correctly stated as s. 94.645 (3), stats., in Assembly Amendment 1 to Assembly Amendment 70 to Assembly Substitute Amendment 1 to Assembly Bill 595, but was incorrectly noted in engrossing the bill.

SECTION 266. 1983 Wisconsin Act 410, section 2025 (2m) is amended by replacing “department of agriculture, trade and consumer protection” with “department of industry, labor and human relations”.

NOTE: 1983 Wisconsin Act 410, section 2025 (2m) directs the department to notify the legislature within 12 months that the rules under ss. 101.09 (3) and 160.21, stats., are in final draft form. Section 101.09 (3), stats., directs the department to promulgate rules. Under s. 101.01 (1) (c), stats., as renumbered, “department” means the department of industry, labor and human relations. Section 160.21, stats., applies to “each regulatory agency”. The department was correctly named in Assembly Amendment 70 to Assembly Substitute Amendment 1 to Assembly Bill 595 and in the instructions for enrolling. The error appears to be a typographical error which first appears in Engrossed Assembly Bill 595.

SECTION 267. 1983 Wisconsin Act 532, section 34 (2) (title) is amended to read:

(1983 Wisconsin Act 532) Section 34 (2) (title) TRANSITION; UNINCORPORATED VILLAGES AND ZONING COMMITTEES.

NOTE: Amended to delete reference to "existing park commissions". See the NOTE to the following SECTION.

SECTION 268. 1983 Wisconsin Act 532, section 34 (2) (a) is repealed.

NOTE: 1983 Wisconsin Act 532, section 34 (2) (a) is a transition provision which merges town park commissions established under ss. 60.181 and 60.182, stats., with town park boards under ch. 27, stats. Assembly Amendment 8 creates s. 60.66, stats., town park commission, which is essentially the same as former ss. 60.181 to 60.184, stats., without repealing the transition provision. This repeals the transition provision, since the merger no longer is necessary or reasonable.

SECTION 269. **Terminology changes.** (1) A LOCAL AUTHORITY. Wherever the term "a local authority" appears in the following section of the statutes, the term "an authority" is substituted: 345.28 (4) (h), as created by 1983 Wisconsin Act 169.

(2) THE LOCAL AUTHORITY. Wherever the term "The local authority" or "the local authority" appears in the following section of the statutes, the term "The authority" or "the authority", respectively, is substituted: 345.28 (4) (h) and (5m) (a) 3 and 4, (b), and (c), as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 103 and 169.

NOTE: Conforms term to the new nonmoving traffic violation procedure instituted by 1983 Wisconsin Act 330.

(3) SUPERVISORS OF EQUALIZATION. Wherever the term "supervisors of equalizations" appears in the following sections of the statutes, all as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 275, section 15 (4), the term "supervisors of equalization" is substituted: 70.80, 73.03 (1) and (11), 73.06 (7), 73.07 (2) and 73.08 (1), as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 27.

NOTE: Corrects typographical error.

SECTION 270. **Program responsibility changes.** In the sections of the statutes listed in Column A, the program responsibilities references shown in Column B are deleted and the program responsibilities references shown in Column C are inserted:

A	B	C
Statute Sections	References Deleted	References Inserted
15.461 (intro.), as affected by 1983 Wis. Act 416	144.265 (3)(a) 2	144.266 (3)(a) 2

SECTION 271. **Cross-reference changes.** In the sections of the statutes listed in Column A, the cross-references shown in Column B are changed to the cross-references shown in Column C:

A	B	C
Statute Sections	Old Cross-References	New Cross-References
19.01 (1), as affected by 1983 Wis. Act 192	ss. 757.02 and 757.29	s. 757.02 and SCR 40.13
36.25 (21)(c)	s. 757.28 (1)	SCR 40.03
59.974 (2), as created by 1983 Wis. Act 416	144.265	144.266
59.974 (8), as created by 1983 Wis. Act 416	144.265 (2)	144.266 (2)
61.354 (2), as created by 1983 Wis. Act 416	144.265	144.266
61.354 (7), as created by 1983 Wis. Act 416	144.265 (7)	144.266 (7)
62.234 (2), as created by 1983 Wis. Act 416	144.265	144.266
62.234 (7), as created by 1983 Wis. Act 416	144.265 (2)	144.266 (2)

- 2237 -

83 WisAct 538

101.05, as affected by 50.50 (2m)
1983 Wis. Act 163

50.50 (1)
